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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nowlan Selvapatt 
Imperial College, London, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study looks at 1000 anonymous unlinked antenatal screening 
samples between 2 London hospitals and looks at HCV prevalence. 
Antibody prevalence in this cohort was 0.5% and RNA positivity of 
0.1% This compares to 1% for HBV and 0.3% in HIV within the same 
cohort. The authors compare these prevalences to that found in a 
previous publication by the study group from Accident and 
Emergency at the study hospital and conclude that the relative 
numerical difference in viraemia between the populations is sufficient 
evidence to conclude that antenatal HCV screening is unlikely to be 
a viable strategy in keeping with current ANC screening guidance.  
 
I commend the authors on this important study which is both topical 
and relevant. Similar sized studies in similar geographic locations 
have been reported previously with almost identical prevalence rates 
(See Dannhorn et al. PTU-100 Gut 2015; 64: Suppl 1 A105). The 
authors make comparison with an alternative strategy for HCV 
screening to provide a novel focus. The methodology with regards 
comparison with ED BBV screening appears to be a crude numerical 
comparison between two separate unlinked studies. Based on these 
numerical differences conclusions have been based which at best 
can be regarded as misleading. In the absence of data on disease 
states of persons identified, rates of linkage to care, cost 
effectiveness analysis, vertical transmission rates, or any other 
objective parameters of effectiveness I am not sure any definitive 
conclusions can be drawn from this work apart from providing an 
observational cohort of prevalences in a London antenatal clinic.  
 
Whilst this study would add to the literature in terms of prevalence 
data in the antenatal setting I believe it needs substantial revision. 
Major limitations are the relatively small numbers compared to 
existing data, anonymous unlinked data, lack of follow-up outcomes. 
The manuscript should be re-formatted to reflect the limits of what 
the results demonstrate - a snapshot of prevalence in the antenatal 
setting. If comparison with the previously published data is going to 
be used as a comparator then the authors needs to provide a more 
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rounded and robust argument for the pros and cons and be more 
explicit about the limitations of such crude numerical comparisons to 
avoid misleading the readers.  
 
Line 102: incorrect statement 119/35,455 is 0.34% not 0.003% as 
stated in the mansucript  
 
Line 102: incorrect citation – no corresponding data in this BMJ letter 
that tallies with the statement  
 
Line 103: What exactly does this sentence mean?  
 
Line 110 and line 157: In this study, which the authors published 
reported that between the age of 25-44 (equivalent to antenatal 
population age range) contained 5 of the 12 patients who were RNA 
positive. A further 4 were 45-54. Therefore screening a younger 
population would have yielded 9/12 viraemic patients of which 4/9 
were female. This seems to contradict the notion that the authors 
suggest screening younger patients yields low prevalence?  
 
Line 116: How were these derived – is this from consecutive testing 
or from samples where consent/excess were available. How many 
samples were excluded from testing during the study period? Does 
this introduce bias with regards the sample population.  
 
Line 137: National data suggests: antenatal screening picks up new 
diagnoses of HBV (0.16%) new and HIV (0.04%) – much lower than 
stated in this study which may highlight methadological flaws with 
this study design and interpretation of the data 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment
_data/file/482376/NAISM_Data_Tables_2015.pdf  
 
Were there any inclusion/exclusion criteria? Were patients excluded 
if they already had a known BBV. If not does that explain why the 
prevalence of HBV was so high. The focus of screening should be 
measures to identify new diagnoses – data on overall prevalence in 
the population is less relevant when considering a screening 
strategy.  
 
Line 161: It’s not entirely clear what metric the authors are basing 
this on. See comment above about HBV/HIV national prevalence 
rates. Are they suggesting that Accident and Emergency is a better 
way because higher prevalence. What evidence is there A&E 
screening would improve numbers entering treatment. Please refer 
to PWID/prisons data where much higher prevalences are found but 
linkage into care have historically been sub-optimal. Antenatal UK 
services have dedicated BBV pathways that would easily be able to 
absorb the extra workload of HCV new diagnoses – would this be the 
same in the Accident and Emergency setting?  
 
Line 167: Is screening in a population undergoing emergency care 
an ethical/viable strategy?  
 
Line 175: I think the discussion here warrants a much more robust 
statement regarding the paradigm shift with DAAs with a future 
potential to treat in the 3rd trimester akin to HIV and HBV. Previously 
National Screening Committee recommendations have focussed on 
the lack of harm reduction through antenatal screening – largely 
related to the teratogenicity of ribavirin. If and when DAAs are used 
in pregnancy would there be a benefit of identifying antenatal HCV 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010661 on 26 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


even if the prevalence was as low as 0.1  
 
Line 183: The authors refer to the Plunkett et al. 2004 paper to 
assess lack of cost effectiveness. This section deserves to be more 
robustly argued. The Plunkett paper models mother and child 
benefits of cost effectiveness. The major limitation of this paper is 
that the Markov model used is inherently flawed, even by the authors 
admission due to the complexity and lack of data of paediatric HCV 
natural history. Secondly the Plunkett paper is a technical simulation 
of 10,000 trials, and US costs and finally models the use of 
Caesarian section as a measure to reduce vertical transmission, 
which we is now commonly agreed not to reduce vertical 
transmission. This method incurs and ICER of $1.17 million. For 
more recent European cost effectiveness analyses please consider 
Urbanos et al. 2013 Plos One and Selvapatt et al. 2015 Journal of 
Hepatology European antenatal cost effectiveness analyses.  
 

 

REVIEWER Arlo Upton 
Labtests  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS With the improved treatments for HCV infection population based 
screening is going to be a focus of interest. This paper describes the 
epidemiology among pregnant women in two East London hospitals, 
and compares it to the epidemology of HCV seropositivity in patients 
presenting to the emergency dept of one of the hospitals.  
 
There are minor changes required including:  
1. Line 129 - add 'years' as unit of measure  
2. Line 89 - give explanation of 'ANCs' - i.e. antenatal clinics  
3. Lines 92-3 - statement needs a reference  
4. Line 133 - should be 'were' rather than 'was' (I think...)  
5. Lines 123-4 - was it the Cobas Amplicor version 2? More detail 
required  

 

REVIEWER Prof Richard Tedder 
PHE Colindale,  
London UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 116 it is not clear how the 1000 samples for analysis were collected. 
I suspect there were minimum data which were required for 
selection of a sample and this introduces a possible bias, for 
example, if inclusion were only considered on a full clinical dataset 
this will bias sample collection from ethnic minority groups where 
there may be a more common failure to "complete" the request form. 
It is preferable to take an unbiased sequence of unselected samples 
received from a clinic even if this means difficulty with ascribing 
ethnicity, age et cetera. More information is required on the selection 
procedure in this case.  
121 the authors describe this as anonymisation and double blinding , 
an explanation of what this means is required.  
133/134 if this is anonymized the authors should not be in the 
position to make the statement that "two of the five HEV antibody 
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positive is were already known", this must be clarified.  
123 &133 the correct term for antibody to HCV is anti-HCV, HCV Ab 
is not.  
General comments  
Methods  
It would be useful to know what platform was used for testing and 
how HBV and HIV infection were confirmed.  
Conclusions  
Antenatal testing within the antenatal clinic framework provides an 
opportunity for identifying individuals who do not know they are 
infected by a range of microbiological agents. Low prevalence 
infection such as in this case HCV and in the UK generally HTLV are 
left out of screening programmes on the basis of cost effectiveness. 
With automated random access platforms the individual cost of 
adding in this case HCV antibody screening is very different from 
costing on the basis of taking a sample, sending it to laboratory 
manually testing and reporting.  
Even if the prevalence in all antenatal clinics across the UK was 
fixed at one in 1000 there is an opportunity to identify on the authors 
figures alone some 700 individuals who do not know they are 
infected. With the new DAA drugs these women of childbearing age, 
individuals who would benefit from virus clearance between this 
presenting pregnancy and the next, as well as protection of their role 
as maternal influences for their family in the long run, would benefit. 
Disappointingly the authors appear to close their mind on the 
broader aspects of this infection in the UK. There is a further aspect 
to screening for blood-borne viruses in antenatal clinics, scalp 
electrodes and other manipulations of the conceptus during delivery 
have the potential to convert a normal vaginal delivery into a BBV 
exposure through inadvertent use of scalp electrodes or other 
manipulations of the delivery. This would be avoided knowing the 
HIV status of the mother, a similar change in management would 
arise through knowing a woman is HCV viraemic. Opting to support 
the NICE guidelines denies the consequential benefit to a family of 
finding an unexpected HCV infected adult in that family where 
further testing of other members of the family might be indicated. 
Also, one is denying a BBV exposed infant appropriate postnatal 
management and follow-up. None of these points on the broader 
aspect have been addressed by the authors which is disappointing. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

• Line 102: incorrect statement 119/35,455 is 0.34% not 0.003% as stated in the manuscript - This 

has been corrected line 88  

• Line 102: incorrect citation – no corresponding data in this BMJ letter that tallies with the statement - 

This has been removed  

• Line 103: What exactly does this sentence mean? -This sentence has been removed  

• Line 110 and line 157: In this study, which the authors published reported that between the age of 

25-44 (equivalent to antenatal population age range) contained 5 of the 12 patients who were RNA 

positive. A further 4 were 45-54. Therefore screening a younger population would have yielded 9/12 

viraemic patients of which 4/9 were female. This seems to contradict the notion that the authors 

suggest screening younger patients yields low prevalence? - The discussion of these results has 

been amended to clarify this.  

• Line 116: How were these derived – is this from consecutive testing or from samples where 

consent/excess were available. How many samples were excluded from testing during the study 

period? Does this introduce bias with regards the sample population. The selection procedure has 
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been clarified in the methods section. Lines 101-113  

• Line 137: National data suggests: antenatal screening picks up new diagnoses of HBV (0.16%) new 

and HIV (0.04%) – much lower than stated in this study which may highlight methadological flaws with 

this study design and interpretation of the data – We have not stated that these are new diagnoses, 

merely snapshot prevalence, and have now added a statement that it is outside the scope of this 

study to say whether these are infections are new. Lines 134-135  

• Were there any inclusion/exclusion criteria? Were patients excluded if they already had a known 

BBV. If not does that explain why the prevalence of HBV was so high. The focus of screening should 

be measures to identify new diagnoses – data on overall prevalence in the population is less relevant 

when considering a screening strategy. - The presence of a BBV was not an exclusion criteria so as 

to allow for the assessment of co-infection if present and comparison of the prevalence of each BBV. 

We were not aiming to comment on the new diagnosis of HIV or Hepatitis B with this study.  

• Line 161: It’s not entirely clear what metric the authors are basing this on. See comment above 

about HBV/HIV national prevalence rates. Are they suggesting that Accident and Emergency is a 

better way because higher prevalence. What evidence is there A&E screening would improve 

numbers entering treatment. Please refer to PWID/prisons data where much higher prevalences are 

found but linkage into care have historically been sub-optimal. Antenatal UK services have dedicated 

BBV pathways that would easily be able to absorb the extra workload of HCV new diagnoses – would 

this be the same in the Accident and Emergency setting? - We agree with the reviewer that the 

opportunity to test the antenatal population is both unique and as a dedicated service already in place 

the easiest to adopt hepatitis C with minimal funding and impact on patients or health care 

professional, but as discussed potentially wide ranging benefits for the patients and families of those 

identified as hepatitis C RNA positive. We have attempted to redress this throughout the conclusions. 

Lines 206-229  

• Line 167: Is screening in a population undergoing emergency care an ethical/viable strategy? - It is 

outside the remit of this study to comment on this and so we have amended the conclusions as 

suggested by the reviewers to recognise this.  

• Line 175: I think the discussion here warrants a much more robust statement regarding the 

paradigm shift with DAAs with a future potential to treat in the 3rd trimester akin to HIV and HBV. 

Previously National Screening Committee recommendations have focussed on the lack of harm 

reduction through antenatal screening – largely related to the teratogenicity of ribavirin. If and when 

DAAs are used in pregnancy would there be a benefit of identifying antenatal HCV even if the 

prevalence was as low as 0.1. - We agree and even if DAAs are not used in pregnancy, the potential 

impact post pregnancy to influence future pregnancies and provide treatment options for any child 

acquiring hepatitis C through vertical transmission has now been discussed in the conclusions. Lines 

206-229  

• Line 183: The authors refer to the Plunkett et al. 2004 paper to assess lack of cost effectiveness. 

This section deserves to be more robustly argued. The Plunkett paper models mother and child 

benefits of cost effectiveness. The major limitation of this paper is that the Markov model used is 

inherently flawed, even by the authors admission due to the complexity and lack of data of paediatric 

HCV natural history. Secondly the Plunkett paper is a technical simulation of 10,000 trials, and US 

costs and finally models the use of Caesarian section as a measure to reduce vertical transmission, 

which we is now commonly agreed not to reduce vertical transmission. This method incurs and ICER 

of $1.17 million. For more recent European cost effectiveness analyses please consider Urbanos et 

al. 2013 Plos One and Selvapatt et al. 2015 Journal of Hepatology European antenatal cost 

effectiveness analyses. - This section has been re-written with reference to other cost effectiveness 

analyses as advised by the reviewer. Lines 175-198  

 

Reviewer 2  

There are minor changes required including:  

• Line 129 - add 'years' as unit of measure - addressed now line 122  

• Line 89 - give explanation of 'ANCs' - i.e. antenatal clinics - This acronym has been removed  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010661 on 26 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


• Lines 92-3 - statement needs a reference - this reference is present  

• Line 133 - should be 'were' rather than 'was' (I think...) This has been changed.  

• Lines 123-4 - was it the Cobas Amplicor version 2? Yes it is, this has been added to line 117.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

• 116 it is not clear how the 1000 samples for analysis were collected. I suspect there were minimum 

data which were required for selection of a sample and this introduces a possible bias, for example, if 

inclusion were only considered on a full clinical dataset this will bias sample collection from ethnic 

minority groups where there may be a more common failure to "complete" the request form. It is 

preferable to take an unbiased sequence of unselected samples received from a clinic even if this 

means difficulty with ascribing ethnicity, age et cetera. More information is required on the selection 

procedure in this case. - This has been addressed in the new methods section Lines 101-113  

• 121 the authors describe this as anonymisation and double blinding , an explanation of what this 

means is required - We have clarified this in the new methods section lines 101-113  

• 133/134 if this is anonymized the authors should not be in the position to make the statement that 

"two of the five HCV antibody positive is were already known", this must be clarified - We have 

clarified this in the new methods section. Lines 101-113  

• 123 &133 the correct term for antibody to HCV is anti-HCV, HCV Ab is not. - This has been 

corrected as advised by the reviewer throughout the article.  

• It would be useful to know what platform was used for testing and how HBV and HIV infection were 

confirmed - This has been added to the methods section. Line 116  

• Antenatal testing within the antenatal clinic framework provides an opportunity for identifying 

individuals who do not know they are infected by a range of microbiological agents. Low prevalence 

infection such as in this case HCV and in the UK generally HTLV are left out of screening 

programmes on the basis of cost effectiveness. With automated random access platforms the 

individual cost of adding in this case HCV antibody screening is very different from costing on the 

basis of taking a sample, sending it to laboratory manually testing and reporting.  

Even if the prevalence in all antenatal clinics across the UK was fixed at one in 1000 there is an 

opportunity to identify on the authors figures alone some 700 individuals who do not know they are 

infected. With the new DAA drugs these women of childbearing age, individuals who would benefit 

from virus clearance between this presenting pregnancy and the next, as well as protection of their 

role as maternal influences for their family in the long run, would benefit. Disappointingly the authors 

appear to close their mind on the broader aspects of this infection in the UK. There is a further aspect 

to screening for blood-borne viruses in antenatal clinics, scalp electrodes and other manipulations of 

the conceptus during delivery have the potential to convert a normal vaginal delivery into a BBV 

exposure through inadvertent use of scalp electrodes or other manipulations of the delivery. This 

would be avoided knowing the HIV status of the mother, a similar change in management would arise 

through knowing a woman is HCV viraemic. Opting to support the NICE guidelines denies the 

consequential benefit to a family of finding an unexpected HCV infected adult in that family where 

further testing of other members of the family might be indicated. Also, one is denying a BBV exposed 

infant appropriate postnatal management and follow-up. None of these points on the broader aspect 

have been addressed by the authors which is disappointing. - We have re-written the conclusions to 

our study which we feel addresses the points made by the reviewer and builds upon them. Lines 206-

229  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nowlan Selvapatt 
Imperial College 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have significantly amended the manuscript and have 
been more precise in the aims, language and conclusions. A 
commendable effort  
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